
2024-2025 Budget 
Public Hearing

September 9, 2024

Dr. Ann C. Williams, SFO Deputy Superintendent of Operations
Dr. Frank Williams, Assistant Superintendent of Finance



Fiscal Year 2025 Budget Agenda

● FY 2025 Building a Budget
● FY 2025 Budget Overview



FY25 Budget Focus

#1: Fiscal equity 
• Student 

characteristics
• School type

#2: Accountability 
• Providing a deeper 

education and 
understanding of 
how monies are 
being spent



FY25 Budget Details: 
Revenue



FY25 Proposed Budget: Revenue 
Summary

Revenues FY 2025 Budget

Local Property Taxes $374,923,744

Other Local Revenue $37,946,500

State Evidence Based Funding $301,451,389

Other State Revenue $34,408,065

Federal Revenue $71,371,506

Total Revenue $820,101,204



FY24 Unaudited Actuals vs FY25 
Proposed Budget: Revenue

BUDGET UNAUDITED ACTUAL BUDGET

FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025
$ Difference Act 
vs FY25 Budget

% Difference Act 
vs FY25 Budget

Property Taxes $342,757,991 $359,206,766 $374,923,744 $15,716,978 4.38%

Other Local Revenue $30,019,000 $46,627,972 $37,946,500 -$8,681,472 -18.62%

TOTAL LOCAL REVENUE $370,276,991 $405,834,738 $412,870,244 $7,035,506 1.73%

Evidence Based Funding $275,650,784 $275,650,784 $301,451,389 $25,800,605 9.36%

Other State Revenue $29,190,904 $35,388,116 $34,408,065 -$980,051 -2.77%
TOTAL STATE REVENUE $304,841,688 $311,038,900 $335,859,454 $24,820,554 7.98%

TOTAL FEDERAL REVENUE $69,356,400 $37,487,451 $71,371,506 $33,884,055 90.39%

TOTAL REVENUE $744,475,079 $754,361,089 $820,101,204 $65,740,115 8.71%



FY25 Budget Details: 
Expenses



Expenditures FY 2025 Budget

Salaries $383,305,093

Employee Benefits $121,087,623

Purchased Services $82,407,683

Supplies and Materials $76,846,718

Capital Outlay $133,859,103

Other Objects $48,628,880

Non-Cap Equip $10,605,294

Termination Benefits $295,000

Total $857,035,394

FY25 Proposed Budget: Expense Summary



FY24 Unaudited Actuals vs FY25 
Proposed Budget: Expenses

BUDGET UNAUDITED ACTUAL BUDGET

FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025
$ Difference Act vs 

FY25 Budget
% Difference Act vs 

FY25 Budget

Salaries $361,495,905 $358,309,816 $383,305,093 $24,995,277 6.98%

Benefits $124,434,913 $113,247,191 $121,087,623 $7,840,432 6.92%
TOTAL SALARIES & BENEFITS $485,930,818 $471,557,007 $504,392,716 $32,835,709 6.96%

Purchased Services $70,956,016 $57,917,705 $82,407,683 $24,489,978 42.28%

Supplies And Materials $52,210,860 $45,445,471 $76,846,718 $31,401,247 69.10%

Capital Outlay $111,191,479 $36,131,322 $133,859,103 $97,727,781 270.48%

Other Objects $46,614,911 $43,068,412 $48,628,880 $5,560,468 12.91%

Non-Capitalized Equipment $4,921,644 $3,627,757 $10,605,294 $6,977,537 192.34%

Termination Benefits $525,000 $637,336 $295,000 -$342,336 -53.71%

Provision For Contingencies $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL ALL OTHER $286,419,910 $186,828,003 $352,642,678 $165,814,675 88.75%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $772,350,728 $658,385,010 $857,035,394 $198,650,384 30.17%



Capital Projects
270% increas e

● New middle school in Bartlett & additions at 
Kimball & Kenyon Woods (Goal #4)

Supplies  & Materials
69% increas e

● New curriculum/textbooks (Goal #1)
● Replenish classroom consumables (Goal #1)
● Food service food & supplies (Goal #4)

Purchas ed Services
42% increas e

● Unite U-46 promise of $10 million for Capital 
Improvements (Goal #4)

● Repairs for technology (Goal #1)

Other Objects
13% increas e

● Enrollment for private placements (Goal #1)
● Students attending Dual Degree program at 

Elgin Community College (Goal #1)

Non-Capital Objects
192% increase

● Purchase of classroom furniture (Goal #1)
● New laptop for staff (Goal #1)

South Elgin HS graduation - 2024

FY24 Unaudited Actuals vs FY25 
Proposed Budget: Expenses



Capital Projects for FY25 and Beyond

SCHOOL PROJECT EST. COST EST. 
COMPLETION

FUNDING SOURCE

FUNDED BEFORE UNITE U-46 PLAN

Conversion of Elementary School to Middle School Located at Hawk Hollow $58 Million Summer 2025 District Reserves

UNITE U-46 FUNDED PROJECTS (INCLUDES RESERVES) $380 MILLION

New Middle School Rohrssen Road in Elgin $135 Million TBD District Reserves, Other Sources

Addition/Renovation Kimball Middle School in Elgin $65 Million Summer 2026 District Reserves, Referendum Bonds, Other Sources

Addition/Renovation Kenyon Woods Middle School in South Elgin $35 Million Summer 2026 District Reserves, Other Sources

New Elementary School Located in Elgin to replace McKinley $65 Million TBD Referendum Bonds

Renovation and Addition to Glenbrook Elementary Located in Streamwood $30 Million TBD Referendum Bonds

Renovation and Addition to Century Oaks 
Elementary

Instead of investing in additions at Harriet Gifford and 
Highland

$25 Million TBD Referendum Bonds

Conversion of Pre-K Center to Elementary School Located at IL Park $10 Million TBD Referendum Bonds

Total Unite U-46 Project Cost Estimate $365M



FY25 Budget - Capital Projects



FY25 Budget - Capital Projects



FY25 Proposed Budget: Future Considerations

● ESSER - ends 
September 30● State Revenues

● Tier Funding (Tier 1) 
@ 71%

● Housing Market
● Interest Earnings
● Cash Balance to 

pay for Capital 
Projects



FY25 Estimated Ending Fund Balances

Unaudited Actual



FY25 Estimated Ending Fund Balances



FY25 Proposed Budget Summary 

Estimated Beginning Balance  
$720,371,160

Revenues (excluding new bonds) $820,101,204
Expenditures - $857,035,394
Planned Deficit $  36,934,190

New Referendum Bonds $117,000,000

Estimated Ending Fund Balance  
$800,436,970



Questions?

THANK YOU!
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